consistent with the findings of the Independent Investigation. Adjustments identified by management were made to the consolidated financial
statements in connection with the Restatement.

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The adjustments recorded in the fiscal years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 in connection with the Restatement are aggregated as follows:

Net Income (Loss)
Years Ended December 31,
2012 2011

(In thousands)
As Previously Reported $ 193,301 $ 21,793
Adjustments:
Revenue Recognition (8,737) (16,418)
Inventory Reserves (7,810) (10,075)
Understated Employee Benefits (1,091) (2,472)
Settlement Obligations 879 (2,116)
Tax Matters (65,637) (1,319)
Other Adjustments (867) (694)

Total Adjustments (83,263) (33,094)

As Restated $ 110,038 $ (11,301)

The following table presents �as restated� and �previously reported� summary financial data for net sales, gross profit, operating income, net income
(loss) and earnings (loss) per share data for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011:

Year Ended December 31, 2012 Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except share data)
Net sales $ 819,592 $ (12,256) $ 807,336 $ 772,831 $ (29,701) $ 743,130
Gross Profit 263,501 (20,254) 243,247 234,316 (34,782) 199,534
Operating Income 105,807 (21,492) 84,315 72,940 (35,963) 36,977
Net Income (loss) 193,301 (83,263) 110,038 21,793 (33,094) (11,301)
Earnings (loss) Per Share-Basic 5.29 3.01 0.56 (0.29)
Earnings (loss) Per Share-Diluted 5.16 2.93 0.55 (0.29)
As a result of the errors discussed above, management identified material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting.
Accordingly, management has concluded that the Company did not maintain effective internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2013. These material weaknesses have not been fully remediated as of the filing date of this Report. Further, the Company�s
Interim Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the Company�s disclosure controls and procedures were

[…]

notes (5.5) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (5.5)
Others (1.0) 0.5 �  �  �  �  2.2 �  2.7 1.6

(43.1) 0.6 �  �  �  �  2.2 0.2 3.0 (40.2)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 29.8 (16.4) (10.1) (2.5) (2.1) (1.2) �  (0.7) (33.0) (3.2)

Income tax expenses 8.0 �  �  �  �  0.1 �  �  0.1 8.1

Net income (loss) $ 21.8 $ (16.4) $ (10.1) $ (2.5) $ (2.1) $ (1.3) $ �  $ (0.7) $ (33.1) $ (11.3)

Earnings (loss) per common
share�
Basic $ 0.56 $ (0.29)
Diluted $ 0.55 $ (0.29)

Weighted average number
of shares�
Basic 38.776 38.776
Diluted 39.775 38.776

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

See �Note 2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements� to our consolidated financial statements under �Item 8. Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data� for a detailed discussion of the effect of the restatement.

42

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 83

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The restatement had the following impact on Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Successor
Year Ended December 31, 2012

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

(In
millions)

Net income $ 193.3 $ (83.3) $ 110.0
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization 32.4 (0.3) 32.1
Interest expense, net 22.6 �  22.6
Income tax expenses (benefits) (52.0) 64.9 12.8
Equity-based compensation expense 2.0 0.4 2.4
Foreign currency gain, net (56.0) (1.3) (57.3)
Derivative valuation loss (gain), net (2.1) 0.4 (1.7)
Secondary offering and others 3.3 �  3.3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 143.5 $ (19.2) $ 124.3

The restatement had the following impact on Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Successor
Year Ended December 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

(In
millions)

Net income (loss) $ 21.8 $ (33.1) $ (11.3)
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization 51.2 �  51.2
Interest expense, net 25.0 �  25.0
Income tax expenses 8.0 0.1 8.1
Restructuring and impairment charges 4.1 (0.5) 3.6
Equity-based compensation expense 2.2 0.1 2.2
Foreign currency loss (gain), net 11.6 (0.3) 11.3
Derivative valuation loss (gain), net 1.0 (0.5) 0.6
Special expense for IPO incentive 12.1 �  12.1
Loss on early extinguishment of senior notes 5.5 �  5.5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 142.5 $ (34.2) $ 108.3

See �Note 2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements� to our consolidated financial statements under �Item 8. Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data� for a detailed discussion of the effect of the restatement.

43

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The restatement had the following impact on Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Successor
Year Ended December 31, 2012

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

(In
millions)

Net income $ 193.3 $ (83.3) $ 110.0
Adjustments:
Equity-based compensation expense 2.0 0.4 2.4
Amortization of intangibles 7.7 �  7.7
Foreign currency gain, net (56.0) (1.3) (57.3)
Derivative valuation loss (gain), net (2.1) 0.4 (1.7)
Secondary offering and others 3.3 �  3.3
GAAP and cash tax expense difference (64.7) 64.7 �

Adjusted Net Income $ 83.5 $ (19.0) $ 64.5

The restatement had the following impact on Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Successor
Year Ended December 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

(In
millions)

Net income (loss) $ 21.8 $ (33.1) $ (11.3)
Adjustments:
Restructuring and impairment charges 4.1 (0.5) 3.6
Equity-based compensation expense 2.2 0.1 2.2
Amortization of intangibles 8.1 �  8.1
Foreign currency loss (gain), net 11.6 (0.3) 11.3
Derivative valuation loss (gain), net 1.0 (0.5) 0.6
Special expense for IPO incentive 12.1 �  12.1
Loss on early extinguishment of senior notes 5.5 �  5.5

Adjusted Net Income $ 66.4 $ (34.3) $ 32.2

See �Note 2. Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements� to our consolidated financial statements under �Item 8. Financial Statements and
Supplementary Data� for a detailed discussion of the effect of the restatement.

44

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 85

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Item 7. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

[…]

depreciated for the year ended December 31, 2012. As a result, the Company corrected these errors by reversing the related
amounts in property, plant and equipment, and recorded them in cost of sales and research and development expense for the
year then ended.

� Stock-based Compensation�The Company identified incorrect application of assumptions in computation of stock-based
compensation expenses. As a result, the Company recorded adjustments to increase compensation expenses for the years
ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

88

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(CONTINUED)

(TABULAR DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to the year ended December 31, 2012 are shown in the following
table:

Year Ended December 31, 2012
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated

Employee
Benefits

Settlement
ObligationsTax Matters

Account
Classification

Cost
Center

Allocation
Other

Adjustments
Total

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net sales $ 819,592 $ (11,400) $ �  $ �  $ 1,364 $ �  $ (2,220) $ �  $ �  $ (12,256) $ 807,336
Cost of sales 556,091 (1,301) 7,810 833 485 �  2,651 (3,231) 751 7,998 564,089

Gross profit 263,501 (10,099) (7,810) (833) 879 �  (4,871) 3,231 (751) (20,254) 243,247

Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 78,971 (530) �  121 �  773 �  3,286 56 3,706 82,677
Research and
development
expenses 78,723 �  �  137 �  �  (2,651) (55) 101 (2,468) 76,255

Operating income 105,807 (9,569) (7,810) (1,091) 879 (773) (2,220) �  (908) (21,492) 84,315

Other income
(expenses)
Interest expense,
net (22,600) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (22,600)
Foreign currency
gain, net 55,961 1,281 �  �  �  (3) �  �  41 1,319 57,280
Others 2,119 (449) �  �  �  �  2,220 �  �  1,771 3,890

35,480 832 �  �  �  (3) 2,220 �  41 3,090 38,570

Income before
income taxes 141,287 (8,737) (7,810) (1,091) 879 (776) �  �  (867) (18,402) 122,885

Income tax
expenses
(benefits) (52,014) �  �  �  �  64,861 �  �  �  64,861 12,847

Net income $ 193,301 $ (8,737) $ (7,810) $ (1,091) $ 879 $ (65,637) $ �  $ �  $ (867) $ (83,263) $ 110,038

Earnings per
common share�
Basic $ 5.29 $ 3.01
Diluted $ 5.16 $ 2.93

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 159

Weighted average
number of shares�
Basic 36,567,684 36,567,684
Diluted 37,496,965 37,533,391

89

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 160

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(CONTINUED)

(TABULAR DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

The nature of the restatement adjustments and the impact of the adjustments to the year ended December 31, 2011 are shown in the following
table:

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated

Employee
Benefits

Settlement
ObligationsTax Matters

Account
Classification

Other
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 772,831 $ (27,539) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (2,162) $ �  $ (29,701) $ 743,130
Cost of sales 538,515 (10,104) 10,075 1,740 2,116 �  707 547 5,081 543,596

Gross profit 234,316 (17,435) (10,075) (1,740) (2,116) �  (2,869) (547) (34,782) 199,534

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 68,367 (378) �  323 �  1,223 497 191 1,856 70,223
Research and
development expenses 76,767 �  �  409 �  �  (707) 120 (178) 76,589
Restructuring and
impairment charges 4,096 �  �  �  �  �  (497) �  (497) 3,599
Special expense for
IPO incentive 12,146 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  12,146

Operating income 72,940 (17,057) (10,075) (2,472) (2,116) (1,223) (2,162) (858) (35,963) 36,977

Other expenses
Interest expense, net (24,984) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (24,984)
Foreign currency loss,
net (11,633) 121 �  �  �  �  �  164 285 (11,348)
Loss on early
extinguishment of
senior notes (5,459) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (5,459)
Others (1,052) 518 �  �  �  �  2,162 �  2,680 1,628

(43,128) 639 �  �  �  �  2,162 164 2,965 (40,163)

Income (loss) before
income taxes 29,812 (16,418) (10,075) (2,472) (2,116) (1,223) �  (694) (32,998) (3,186)

Income tax expenses 8,019 �  �  �  �  96 �  �  96 8,115

Net income (loss) $ 21,793 $ (16,418) $ (10,075) $ (2,472) $ (2,116) $ (1,319) $ �  $ (694) $ (33,094) $ (11,301)

Earnings (loss) per
common share�
Basic $ 0.56 $ (0.29)

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 161

Diluted $ 0.55 $ (0.29)

Weighted average
number of shares�
Basic 38,775,642 38,775,642
Diluted 39,774,898 38,775,642

90

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 162

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(CONTINUED)

(TABULAR DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2012:

As of December 31, 2012
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated

Employee
Benefits

Settlement
ObligationsTax Matters

Account
Classification

Other
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,238 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 182,238
Restricted cash 133 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  133
Accounts receivable, net 143,331 (37,217) �  �  �  �  (131) �  (37,348) 105,983
Inventories, net 89,363 11,787 (18,917) �  �  �  �  151 (6,979) 82,384
Other receivables 1,429 �  �  �  �  �  131 �  131 1,560
Prepaid expenses 7,884 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  7,884
Current deferred income tax
assets 22,768 �  �  �  �  (20,980) �  �  (20,980) 1,788
Other current assets 9,680 �  �  �  �  �  �  944 944 10,624

Total current assets 456,826 (25,430) (18,917) �  �  (20,980) �  1,095 (64,232) 392,594

Property, plant and equipment,
net 238,256 �  �  �  �  �  �  (864) (864) 237,392
Intangible assets, net 15,260 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  15,260
Long-term prepaid expenses 18,048 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  18,048
Deferred income tax assets 46,710 �  �  �  �  (44,124) �  �  (44,124) 2,586
Other non-current assets 14,866 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  14,866

Total assets $ 789,966 $ (25,430) $ (18,917) $ �  $ �  $ (65,104) $ �  $ 231 $ (109,220) $ 680,746

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 79,236 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 129 $ 129 $ 79,365
Other accounts payable 15,600 �  �  �  �  �  �  1,159 1,159 16,759
Accrued expenses 43,486 �  �  �  1,322 2,111 �  456 3,889 47,375
Derivative liabilities �  �  �  �  �  �  �  944 944 944
Other current liabilities 9,973 (636) �  �  �  207 �  �  (429) 9,544

Total current liabilities 148,295 (636) �  �  1,322 2,318 �  2,688 5,692 153,987

Long-term borrowings, net 201,653 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  201,653
Accrued severance benefits, net 112,446 �  �  2,412 �  �  �  �  2,412 114,858
Other non-current liabilities 17,263 �  �  2,615 �  �  �  (1,159) 1,456 18,719

Total liabilities 479,657 (636) �  5,027 1,322 2,318 �  1,529 9,560 489,217

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

Commitments and contingencies
(Note 20)
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 396 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  396
Additional paid-in capital 101,885 �  �  �  �  �  �  524 524 102,409
Retained earnings 287,251 (24,061) (18,253) (4,740) (1,307) (66,993) �  (1,805) (117,159) 170,092
Treasury stock (39,918) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (39,918)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (39,305) (733) (664) (287) (15) (429) �  (17) (2,145) (41,450)

Total stockholders� equity 310,309 (24,794) (18,917) (5,027) (1,322) (67,422) �  (1,298) (118,780) 191,529

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 789,966 $ (25,430) $ (18,917) $ �  $ �  $ (65,104) $ �  $ 231 $ (109,220) $ 680,746

Note�(i) Cost Center Allocation column presented in the restatement table for the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2012 is not included above as the related restatement adjustments do not impact the consolidated balance sheet. (ii) Other
Adjustments column includes a balance sheet only reclassification adjustment for $1,159 thousand from other non-current liabilities to other
accounts payable; and a gross up adjustment of balance sheet related to derivatives of $944 thousand.

91

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 164

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(CONTINUED)

(TABULAR DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2011:

As of December 31, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

As Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Inventory
Reserves

Understated

Employee
Benefits

Settlement
Obligations

Tax
Matters

Account
Classification

Other
Adjustments

Total
Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 162,111 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 162,111
Restricted cash 6,830 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6,830
Accounts receivable,
net 125,922 (23,055) �  �  �  �  (245) �  (23,300) 102,622
Inventories, net 62,836 10,221 (10,049) �  �  �  �  (325) (153) 62,683
Other receivables 256 �  �  �  �  �  245 8 253 509
Prepaid expenses 6,032 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  6,032
Current deferred
income tax assets 3,406 �  �  �  �  (1,330) �  �  (1,330) 2,076
Other current assets 12,503 �  �  �  �  (32) �  �  (32) 12,471

Total current assets 379,896 (12,834) (10,049) �  �  (1,362) �  (317) (24,562) 355,334

Property, plant and
equipment, net 182,663 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  182,663
Intangible assets, net 16,787 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  16,787
Long-term prepaid
expenses 4,790 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  4,790
Deferred income tax
assets 3,537 �  �  �  �  1,233 �  �  1,233 4,770
Other non-current
assets 15,002 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  15,002

Total assets $ 602,675 $ (12,834) $ (10,049) $ �  $ �  $ (129) $ �  $ (317) (23,329) $ 579,346

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 77,848 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 32 $ 32 $ 77,880
Other accounts
payable 13,452 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  13,452
Accrued expenses 31,723 �  �  �  2,100 1,216 �  430 3,746 35,469
Current portion of
capital lease
obligation 2,852 �  �

Edgar Filing: MAGNACHIP SEMICONDUCTOR Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165